

No. 15-50497

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

Associated Builders and Contractors of Texas Inc., et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

-v-

National Labor Relations Board,

Defendant/Appellee.

On Appeal from an Order of the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas

BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.

Anthony B. Byergo
Counsel of Record
OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH,
SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4100
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone: (206) 693-7060

Deborah White
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1700 N. Moore Street, Suite 2250
Arlington, VA 22209
Telephone: (703) 600-2067
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Retail Litigation Center, Inc.

Harold P. Coxson
OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH,
SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.
1909 K Street, N.W. , Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: 202-887-0855

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

RULE 29(c)(5) STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. Under the Administrative Procedure Act, the Court Has Authority to Invalidate the New Rules to the Extent They Are Inconsistent with the National Labor Relations Act or Otherwise Arbitrary and Capricious.....4

II. The Court Should Invalidate the New Rules to the Extent They Permit the NLRB’s Regional Directors to Refuse Evidence and Avoid Deciding Issues of Voter Eligibility and Unit Inclusion Prior to an Election.....6

A. Sections 9(b) and 9(c)(1) of the Act Necessitate Decisions On Voter Eligibility and Unit Inclusion Prior to an Election.6

B. Refusal to Determine Voter Eligibility and Unit Inclusion Issues Prior to a Vote Severely Prejudices the Rights of Both Employees and Employers.8

C. Specific Employee Eligibility and Unit Inclusion Issues That Arise in the Retail Context Illustrate the Need for Pre-Election Resolution of Such Issues.12

1. Due to Inconsistencies in Board Precedent, Supervisory Status in the Retail Environment Is Often Uncertain.13

2. Due to Inconsistencies in Board Precedent, the Eligibility of Part-Time, Seasonal, and Other Workers Is Often Unclear.16

- D. **Applying the APA’s Review Standards, the Provisions of the New Rules That Permit the Regional Directors To Refuse Evidence and Decline To Decide Issues of Voter Eligibility and Unit Inclusion Are Contrary to the Act and Arbitrary and Capricious.19**
- III. **The Court Should Invalidate the New Rules Because They Prioritize the Speed of the Election Over Ensuring Employees Have Access to Balanced Information and Can Make a Fully Informed Choice.21**
 - A. **The Act Does Not Require the Board To Prioritize the Speed of Elections Over Other Considerations Critical to Ensuring a Free, Fair and Neutral Election Process.....21**
 - B. **The Democratic Process Requires Employees To Have Access to Information from Their Employers on Unionization.22**
 - C. **In Promulgating the New Rules, the NLRB “Failed to Consider Various Important Aspects of the Problem,” Which Provides Sufficient Basis for the Court To Invalidate the New Rules24**
 - 1. **The NLRB Failed to Consider the Importance of Employees Receiving Information From All Sides.....24**
 - 2. **The NLRB Failed To Consider That Its Own Rules Already Severely Limit Employer Access to Employees.....25**
 - 3. **The NLRB Failed To Consider the Impact on Communication with Part Time Employees, As Well As Those Whose Primary Language Is Not English.26**
 - D. **The Shortened Pre-Election Time Period in the New Rules Impermissibly Tramples Employee and Employer Rights.....28**
- CONCLUSION.....28**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allied Stores of Ohio,</i> 175 NLRB 966 (1969)	17
<i>Angelica Healthcare Services Group,</i> 315 NLRB 1320 (1995)	7
<i>Arlington Masonry Supply, Inc.,</i> 339 NLRB 817 (2003)	17
<i>Barre-National, Inc.,</i> 316 NLRB 877 (1995)	7
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Brown,</i> 554 U.S. 60 (2008).....	24, 26
<i>Dean & Deluca New York, Inc.,</i> 338 NLRB 1046 (2003)	15
<i>G.C. Murphy Co.,</i> 128 NLRB 908 (1960)	18
<i>Haag Drug Co.,</i> 146 NLRB 798 (1964)	18
<i>Healthcare Ass’n of New York State v. Pataki,</i> 471 F.3d 87 (2nd Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Macy’s, Inc.,</i> 361 NLRB No. 4 (2014)	19
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto.</i> <i>Ins. Co.,</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	5, 21, 25
<i>NLRB v. Big Three Industries Gas & Equipment Co.,</i> 579 F.2d 304 (5th Cir. 1978)	16
<i>North Manchester Foundry, Inc.,</i> 328 NLRB 372 (1999)	7

Peerless Plywood Co.,
107 NLRB 427 (1953)26

Peoria Plastic Co.,
117 NLRB 545 (1957)26

Ring Precision, Inc. v. Jones,
722 F.3d 711 (5th Cir. 2013)5

Rite Aid Corp.,
325 NLRB 717 (1998)15

Scoa, Inc.,
140 NLRB 1379 (1963)18

Sears, Roebuck and Co.,
292 NLRB 753 (1989)16

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
335 NLRB 1310 (2001)15

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C § 706.....*passim*

National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 151 *et seq.**passim*

Rules and Other Authorities

Revisions to Rules Governing Representation Case Procedures, 79
Fed. Reg. 74308-74490 (December 15, 2014) (amending 29 C.F.R.
§ 102.60 *et seq.*)*passim*

NLRB General Counsel, *An Outline of Law and Procedure in
Representation Cases* (Higgins, ed., 2012)14, 17, 18
